© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

EC-2018- 0113 Vol 2

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COWM SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Preheari ng Conference
May 23, 2018
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 2

Ant hony R G anill o,
Conpl ai nant ,
V. File No. EC-2018-0113

Uni on El ectric Conpany
d/ b/a Areren M ssouri,

N N N N N N N N N N

Respondent .

JOHN T. CLARK, Presiding
REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o b~ O wWw N P

N N N RP B R R R R R R R R
N B O © O N o 00 N W N R O

23
24
25

EC-2018- 0113 Vol 2

APPEARANCES

SARAH E. d BONEY, Attorney at Law (Participating by

phone)

Smith Lewis, LLP
111 South 9th Street, Suite 200
P. O. Box 918

Col unbi a,

M ssouri 65205-0918

573. 443. 3141

FOR:

Ameren M ssouri

CASI ASLIN, Assistant Staff Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800
P. O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 751. 8517

FOR:

Staff of the M ssouri

Partici pating by phone: Anthony R Ganillo

Al so present:

Cont essa King, PSC Staff

Publ i c Service Comm ssi on

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

18



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EC-2018- 0113 Vol 2

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDGE CLARK: We're going to go ahead and go
on the record then and I'I|l start the Prehearing
Conference. Today's date is May 23, 2018. The current
time is 10:01 a.m The Conm ssion has set aside this
time for a Prehearing Conference in the case captioned
as Anthony R Granillo, Conplainant vs. Union Electric
Conpany d/ b/a Ameren M ssouri, Respondent, File No.
EC-2018- 0113.

My nanme is John Cark. |'mthe Regulatory Law
Judge in this matter. 1'Il begin by having the
attorneys enter their appearances starting with the
Comm ssion staff.

M5. ASLIN: Casi Aslin for Conmm ssion staff.
My informati on has been provided to the court reporter,
and with nme today is Contessa King from our custoner
experi ence departnent.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Ms. Aslin, M. King.
Nobody is here fromthe Ofice of Public Counsel. From
Aneren M ssouri ?

MS. G BONEY: For Ameren M ssouri, |'m Sarah
G boney, and ny address is 111 South 9th Street,
Col unbia, Mssouri. It's 65201.

JUDGE CLARK: And M. Ganillo, do you have

anybody with you today or are you appearing on your own

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

19



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EC-2018- 0113 Vol 2

behal f ?
MR. GRANI LLO
JUDGE CLARK: And |

"' m appearing on nmy own behal f.

will note for the record

that Ms. G boney and M. Ganillo are appearing

t el ephoni cal ly.
Now,

M. Ganillo,

the last time that | was on this matter,
you had asked to pursue nediation. M
under st andi ng was that nediati on was pursued, and it was
reported back to nme that mediation was unsuccessful .
That's the only thing that is told to ne. I'mnot told
any information in regards to how nedi ati on went
ot herw se, just whether or not it was successful or
unsuccessful .

| have placed it back on the docket, the
contested case docket, basically to head it towards
hearing. So I'mgoing to ask at this tine are there any

prelimnary matters that need to be taken up at this

time? M. Aslin?
M5. ASLIN:.  No, Judge.
JUDGE CLARK: Ms. G boney?
M5. G BONEY: No, Judge.
JUDGE CLARK: M. Ganillo?

MR, GRANI LLO

Yes, just one.

there was no resolution at the nedi ati on.

di d hear enough to fee

i ke going further

It's true that

However, |

Is not in ny

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC

WAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

20



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EC-2018- 0113 Vol 2

interest. Aneren has essentially taken away the sole
basis of ny claimby having the tariff rewitten to
preclude a preferred paynent date. Even though it is an
option under the primary rules, it's no | onger an option
within their rules.

So | would Iike to call this matter conplete
and have an order issued to just close the case, if
that's sonething that you can do.

JUDGE CLARK: It is. Anytine before the
presentation of evidence or testinony on a case the
conplainant is entitled to withdraw or disnmiss their
case. So if you would like to do so, | would certainly
be willing to allow you to w thdraw your conplaint and
di sm ss your case if you would |ike.

MR GRANILLO [|'d like to do that, yes,
pl ease.

JUDGE CLARK: Would staff, would you be able
to send a formto M. Ganillo?

M5. ASLIN:.  Yeah, uh-huh, yes.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. M. Ganillo, would you
mnd if you receive fromstaff basically a form
i ndi cating that you don't wish to pursue your case any
| onger? Would you be willing to sign that and return
that to then?

MR. GRANILLO Yeah. [I'mfully totally

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 21
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EC-2018- 0113 Vol 2

prepared to do that, expecting sonething of that order.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. And if you'll do that,
then I will subsequently issue an order basically
i ndi cating that you have dism ssed the case. You
understand that you do not have to dism ss your case.
You have an absolute right to proceed wth your case.

As a matter of fact, that's kind of why we're here today
is | showed up to basically ask staff and Ms. G boney to
set a procedural schedule to go towards hearing at which
time you'd have an opportunity to present any testinony

and evi dence that you wanted to agai nst Ameren M ssouri .

So you have a right to do that. Are you
choosing to relinquish that right and not pursue your
conpl ai nt of your own free will?

MR. GRANILLO Yes. |I'maware that | have the
right to pursue this. ['mrelinquishing that right at
this tinme of ny own free will.

JUDGE CLARK: And nobody has threatened or
coerced or forced you to try and get you to w thdraw
your conpl aint?

MR. GRANI LLO  There's been no action on
anybody's part to do that.

JUDGE CLARK: kay. |Is there anything el se
from Aneren M ssouri or the staff of the Conmm ssion?

M5. ASLIN:  No.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

22



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

EC-2018- 0113 Vol 2

M5. G BONEY: No, Judge.

JUDGE CLARK: Well, | don't have any ot her
matters. So hearing none, M. Ganillo, you'll receive
sonething fromthe staff of the Conmssion in regards to
di sm ssing your case. |If you'll fill that out and get
that back to ne as soon as possible, | wll issue an
order to that effect. Okay?

MR. GRANI LLO.  Sounds very good. Thank you
very much. | do appreciate your services.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you. 1'd |like to thank
you all for your time, and I will conclude this
Prehearing Conference at this tinme and we w || adjourn.
W'l go off the record now. Thank you.

(Of the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

23



© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

EC-2018- 0113 Vol 2

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640,
Certified Court Reporter with the firmof Tiger Court
Reporting, LLC, within the State of M ssouri, do hereby
certify that I was personally present at the proceedi ngs
had in the above-entitled cause at the tinme and pl ace
set forth in the caption sheet thereof; that | then and
there took down in Stenotype the proceedi ngs had; and
that the foregoing is a full, true and correct
transcript of such Stenotype notes so nade at such tine

and pl ace.

Beverly Jean Bentch, CCR No. 640

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

24



EC- 2018- 0113 Vol 2 | ndex: 10:01..Law
Counsel 19:19 fully 21:25
L B court 19:15
G
10:01 19:5 back 20:9,14 23:6 current 19:4
111 19:22 basically 20:1521:21 | customer 19:16 Giboney 19:21,22
22:3,8 20:4,20,21 22:8 23:1
2 basis 21:2 D good 23:8
begin 19:11 ) Granillo 19:7,24 20:2,
2018 19:4 ehalf 2012 d/b/a 19:8 4,7,22,23 21:15,18,20,
23 19:4 o date 19:421:3 25 22:15,21 23:3,8
c department 19:17
6 o H
dismiss 21:11,14
call 21:6 22:5
65201 19:23 _ dismissed 224 head 20:15
captioned 19:6 : hear 20:25
. . . dismissing 23:5
9 Ciselzlffzzzoé;?”' g hearing 20:16 22:9
0: = 4,5,6 docket 20:14,15 23:3
9th 19:22 235
Casi 19:14 E |
A choosing 22:13
10 claim 21:2 EC-2018-0113 19:9 indicating 21:22 22:4
ool . Clark 19:2,10,18,24 effect 237 information 19:15
absolute 22:6 20:3,20,22 21:9,17,20 | Electric 19:7 20:11
i : 22:2,18,23 23:2,10 - :
action 22:21 enter 19:12 Interest 21:1

address 19:22
adjourn 23:12
ahead 19:2

Ameren 19:8,20,21
21:1 22:11,24

Anthony 19:7
anybody's 22:22
Anytime 21:9
appearances 19:12

appearing 19:25
20:2,4

Aslin 19:14,18 20:18,
19 21:19 22:25

attorneys 19:12

aware 22:15

close 21:7
coerced 22:19
Columbia 19:23

Commission 19:5,
13,14 22:24 23:4

Company 19:8

complainant 19:7
21:11

complaint 21:13
22:14,20

complete 21:6
conclude 23:11

Conference 19:4,6
23:12

Contessa 19:16
contested 20:15

entitled 21:11
essentially 21:1
evidence 21:10 22:11
expecting 22:1

experience 19:17

F

fact 22:7
feel 20:25
File 19:8

fill 23:5
forced 22:19
form 21:18,21
free 22:14,17

issue 22:323:6
issued 21:7

John 19:10

Judge 19:2,11,18,24
20:3,19,20,21,22 21:9,
17,20 22:2,18,23 23:1,
2,10

kind 22:7
King 19:16,18

Law 19:10

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




EC-2018- 0113

Vol n@ex:

longer 21:4,23

M

matter 19:11 20:6
21:6 22:7

matters 20:17 23:3

mediation 20:7,8,9,
11,24

mind 21:21

Missouri 19:8,20,21,
23 22:11,24

N

note 20:3

0]

Office 19:19
opportunity 22:10
option 21:4

order 21:722:1,323:7

P

part 22:22

payment 21:3
preclude 21:3
preferred 21:3

Prehearing 19:3,6
23:12

preliminary 20:17
prepared 22:1
present 22:10
presentation 21:10
primary 21:4
procedural 22:9

proceed 22:6

provided 19:15
Public 19:19

pursue 20:7 21:22
22:13,16

pursued 20:8

R

receive 21:2123:3

record 19:3 20:3
23:13,14

Regulatory 19:10
relinquish 22:13
relinquishing 22:16
reported 20:9
reporter 19:15
resolution 20:24
Respondent 19:8
return 21:23
rewritten 21:2
rules 21:4,5

S

Sarah 19:21
schedule 22:9
send 21:18
services 23:9
set 19:522:9
showed 22:8
sign 21:23
sole 21:1
Sounds 23:8
South 19:22

staff 19:13,14 21:17,
21 22:8,24 23:4

start 19:3

starting 19:12
Street 19:22
subsequently 22:3

successful 20:12

T

tariff 21:2
telephonically 20:5

testimony 21:10
22:10

thing 20:10
threatened 22:18

time 19:5,6 20:6,16,18
22:10,17 23:11,12

today 19:16,25 22:7
Today's 19:4

told 20:10

totally 21:25

true 20:23

U

uh-huh 21:19
understand 22:5
understanding 20:8
Union 19:7

unsuccessful 20:9,
13

W

wanted 22:11

withdraw 21:11,13
22:19

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662

| onger..w t hdraw




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24

	Word Index
	Index: 10:01..Law
	10:01 (1)
	111 (1)
	2018 (1)
	23 (1)
	65201 (1)
	9th (1)
	a.m. (1)
	absolute (1)
	action (1)
	address (1)
	adjourn (1)
	ahead (1)
	Ameren (6)
	Anthony (1)
	anybody's (1)
	Anytime (1)
	appearances (1)
	appearing (3)
	Aslin (7)
	attorneys (1)
	aware (1)
	back (3)
	basically (4)
	basis (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (2)
	call (1)
	captioned (1)
	case (11)
	Casi (1)
	choosing (1)
	claim (1)
	Clark (15)
	close (1)
	coerced (1)
	Columbia (1)
	Commission (5)
	Company (1)
	complainant (2)
	complaint (3)
	complete (1)
	conclude (1)
	Conference (3)
	Contessa (1)
	contested (1)
	Counsel (1)
	court (1)
	current (1)
	customer (1)
	d/b/a (1)
	date (2)
	department (1)
	dismiss (3)
	dismissed (1)
	dismissing (1)
	docket (2)
	EC-2018-0113 (1)
	effect (1)
	Electric (1)
	enter (1)
	entitled (1)
	essentially (1)
	evidence (2)
	expecting (1)
	experience (1)
	fact (1)
	feel (1)
	File (1)
	fill (1)
	forced (1)
	form (2)
	free (2)
	fully (1)
	Giboney (7)
	good (1)
	Granillo (15)
	head (1)
	hear (1)
	hearing (3)
	indicating (2)
	information (2)
	interest (1)
	issue (2)
	issued (1)
	John (1)
	Judge (18)
	kind (1)
	King (2)
	Law (1)

	Index: longer..withdraw
	longer (2)
	matter (4)
	matters (2)
	mediation (5)
	mind (1)
	Missouri (6)
	note (1)
	Office (1)
	opportunity (1)
	option (2)
	order (4)
	part (1)
	payment (1)
	preclude (1)
	preferred (1)
	Prehearing (3)
	preliminary (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (1)
	presentation (1)
	primary (1)
	procedural (1)
	proceed (1)
	provided (1)
	Public (1)
	pursue (4)
	pursued (1)
	receive (2)
	record (4)
	Regulatory (1)
	relinquish (1)
	relinquishing (1)
	reported (1)
	reporter (1)
	resolution (1)
	Respondent (1)
	return (1)
	rewritten (1)
	rules (2)
	Sarah (1)
	schedule (1)
	send (1)
	services (1)
	set (2)
	showed (1)
	sign (1)
	sole (1)
	Sounds (1)
	South (1)
	staff (7)
	start (1)
	starting (1)
	Street (1)
	subsequently (1)
	successful (1)
	tariff (1)
	telephonically (1)
	testimony (2)
	thing (1)
	threatened (1)
	time (9)
	today (3)
	Today's (1)
	told (2)
	totally (1)
	true (1)
	uh-huh (1)
	understand (1)
	understanding (1)
	Union (1)
	unsuccessful (2)
	wanted (1)
	withdraw (3)



